

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 406 EDA 2023

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

IVORY KING,

Appellant.

Appeal From The Judgment of Sentence Of The Court Of Common Pleas Of
Bucks County, Trial Division, Criminal Section, Order Entered November 21,
2022, Imposed On Information CP-09-CR-0003727-1998

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

October 13, 2023

Caroline J. Heller (*pro hac vice*)
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
One Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, New York 10017
T: 212.801.9200
F: 212.801.6400
Caroline.Heller@gtlaw.com

-and-

Brian T. Feeney (Pa. I.D. No. 078574)
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
1717 Arch Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
T: 215.988.7800
F: 215.988.7801
Brian.Feeney@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Ivory King

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

II. ORDER IN QUESTION2

III. STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED4

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

 1. Original Sentencing Hearing.....6

 2. At the Resentencing Hearing, Mr. King Presented
 Unrebutted Expert and Lay Evidence About How He
 Had Mitigated His Risks of Reoffending, His Positive
 Changes in Behavior, and His Troubled Childhood.....7

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

VII. STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL
FROM DISCRETIONARY ASPECTS OF SENTENCE.....20

VIII. ARGUMENT.....22

 A. WHERE A SENTENCING COURT MAKES A FINDING
 THAT A DEFENDANT HAS DEMONSTRATED A
 CAPACITY FOR CHANGE AND REHABILITATION, A *DE*
 FACTO LIFE SENTENCE WITHOUT PAROLE IS
 DISPROPORTIONATE UNDER THE EIGHTH
 AMENDMENT22

 1. It Is Well-Settled Law that Sentencing a Child Capable of
 Change and Rehabilitation to *De Facto Life Without*
 Parole Is Disproportionate Under the Eighth Amendment.....22

 2. Mr. King’s Sentences Constitute a *De Facto* Life
 Sentence24

 B. WHERE THE SENTENCING COURT AND THE
 COMMONWEALTH RECOGNIZED MR. KING IS
 CAPABLE OF CHANGE AND REHABILITATION,
 SENTENCE OF *DE FACTO* LIFE AS APPLIED TO MR.

	KING IS DISPROPORTIONATE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	31
C.	WHERE THE SENTENCING COURT MAKES A FINDING THAT A DEFENDANT HAS DEMONSTRATED A CAPACITY FOR CHANGE AND REHABILITATION, A <i>DE FACTO</i> LIFE SENTENCE IS A CRUEL PUNISHMENT UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 13 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....	35
	1. The Text of Article I, Section 13’s Prohibition on Cruel Punishments Is Distinct From the Eighth Amendment	38
	2. When Article I, Section 13 Was Adopted, Cruel Punishments Were Punishments in Excess of What Was Necessary to Prevent Crime.....	40
	3. Courts in other States with Prohibitions on “Cruel,” or “Cruel or Unusual,” Punishments Have Found that it Constitutes Cruel Punishment to Sentence a Child Capable of Change to Life in Prison.....	44
	4. Holding <i>De Facto</i> Life Sentences for Corrigible Juveniles Constitutes a Cruel Punishment, Prohibited by Section I, Article 13, Is Consistent with Pennsylvania Policy.....	46
D.	WHERE THE SENTENCING COURT RECOGNIZED MR. KING IS CAPABLE OF CHANGE AND REHABILITATION, SENTENCE OF <i>DE FACTO</i> LIFE AS APPLIED TO MR. KING IS CRUEL PUNISHMENT UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 13	48
E.	THE SENTENCING COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN SENTENCING MR. KING TO FOUR CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES OF TWENTY YEARS TO LIFE THAT AGGREGATE TO 80 YEARS TO LIFE BECAUSE THE SENTENCE WAS EXCESSIVE WHERE IT DEVIATED FROM SENTENCING NORMS AND FAILED TO COMPLY WITH STATUTE.....	49
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Buli</i> , No. CP-09-CR-1294-1978, No. CP-09-CR-2872-1978	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Graber</i> , CP-09-CR-0001410-1990	56
<i>Commonwealth v King</i> , No. 3323 EDA 2014, 2016 WL 1136304 (Pa. Super. Mar. 23, 2016)	6, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Lekka</i> , No. CP-09-CR-1295-1978	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Mazeffa</i> , No. CP-09-CR-1213-1986	54, 56
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	39
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	25, 29, 32, 33, 35, 43, 44, 47
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	32, 33, 40
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	22-24, 31, 32, 36, 44, 47
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407	39
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	3, 6, 22-24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S.Ct. 2934 (1989).....	23

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005).....23, 25, 28, 43

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991).....33

State Cases

Carter v. State,
192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018) 26, 27-29

Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.,
115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)29

Cloud v. State,
334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....28

Commonwealth v. Baker,
78 A.3d 1044 (Pa. 2013).....37, 38

Commonwealth v. Batts,
163 A.3d 410 (2017).....36

Commonwealth v. Batts,
66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013).....35, 36, 43

Commonwealth v. Bebout,
186 A.3d 462 (Pa. Super. 2018), *abrogated by, Commonwealth v. Felder*,
269 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2022)30

Commonwealth v. Coulverson,
34 A.3d 135 (Pa. Super. 2011)3, 21, 49, 50

Commonwealth v. Dodge,
957 A.2d 1198 (Pa. Super. 2008)50

Commonwealth v. Edmunds,
586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....37, 38, 40, 47

Commonwealth v. Edwards,
256 A.3d 1130 (Pa. 2021).....3

Commonwealth v. Felder,
269 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2022).....30, 35, 36

Commonwealth v. Flanagan,
CP-09-MD-0002831-198156

<i>Commonwealth v. Foust</i> , 180 A.3d 416 (Pa. Super. 2018)	25, 28, 31, 48
<i>Commonwealth v. Freeman</i> , 827 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2003).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Means</i> , 773 A.2d 143 (Pa. 2001).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 958 A.2d 569 (Pa. Super. 2008)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 106 N.E.3d 620 (Mass. 2018).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodda</i> , 723 A.2d 212 (Pa. Super. 1999)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Schroat</i> , 272 A.3d 523 (Pa. Super. 2022)	20, 21, 49, 57, 58
<i>Commonwealth v. Walls</i> , 926 A.2d 957 (Pa. 2007).....	3, 50
<i>Commonwealth v. Zettlemyer</i> , 454 A.2d 937 (Pa. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 970 (1983).....	36, 37
<i>Farmer v. State</i> , 281 A.3d 834 (Md. 2022)	26
<i>Ira v. Janecka</i> , 419 P.3d 161 (N.M. 2018).....	28
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	38
<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 168 A.3d 1045 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2017).....	25
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992).....	39
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	28
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	28
<i>State v. Conner</i> , 873 S.E.2d 339 (N.C. 2022).....	28

<i>State v. Haag</i> , 495 P.3d 241 (Wash. 2021)	44
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 873 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. 2020).....	28, 44-46
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	28
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017)	28
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J 2017)	28
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 333 Md. 84, 634 A.2d 1 (1993)	26
<i>Walker v. State</i> , ... 452 A.2d 1234 (1982).....	26
<i>White v. Premo</i> , 443 P.3d 597 (Or. 2019)	28

State Statutes

10 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 305(c)(1).....	46
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.1(d)	49
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6305	46
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6308	46
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6311	46
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1304(a).....	46
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5101	46
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 742	1
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6301(b)(2).....	46
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9721(b)	21, 49
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9725	49
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3761-309(a)	46
225 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201	55

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 2119(f).....20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const., art. I, § 2745

Pa. Const., art. I, § 13.....*passim*

Pa. Const. of 177642

Pa. Const. of 179042

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII*passim*

Other Authorities

69 NEWS, *supra* Note 5, https://www.wfmz.com/news/crime/man-who-killed-grandparents-resentenced-to-45-years-to-life/article_75d93238-bf5c-566b-82d1-5d150442925f.html.....55

CESARE BECCARIA, *Of Crimes and Punishments* (1794), reprinted in PHILIP H. NICKLIN, *An Essay on Crimes and Punishments*, (1819), <https://www.laits.utexas.edu/poltheory/beccaria/delitti/delitti.c02.html>41

Clarendon Press, *Oxford English Dictionary* (2d ed. 1989).....39

<http://www.phmc.state.pa.us/portal/communities/documents/1776-1865/pennsylvania-constitution-1776.html>42

JAMES T. MITCHELL, *13 The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682 to 1801*, HARRISBURG PUBL’G CO., 243, 245–46 (1789), <https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=hvd.hl3ck7&seq=256>42

Joseph S. Foster, *The Politics of Ideology: The Pennsylvania Constitutional Convention of 1789-90*, 59 Pa. Hist. 122, 129-31 (1992), <https://journals.psu.edu/phj/article/view/24953/24722>.....41

Seth F. Kramer, *Still Living After Fifty Years; A Census of Judicial Review under the Pennsylvania Constitution of 1968*, 71 RUTGERS U.L. REV. 287, 291, 206, 312 (2018).37

Tarika Daftary-Kapur & Tina Zottoli, “Resentencing of Juvenile Lifers: The Philadelphia Experience” (2020), Department of Justice Studies Faculty Scholarship and Creative Works. 84. <https://digitalcommons.montclair.edu/justice-studies-facpubs/84>44

Thomson Reuters, Black’s Law Dictionary (Bryan A. Garner ed.) (11th ed. 2019).....	32
U.S. SENT’G COMM’N, <i>2021 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Fed. Sent’g Stat.</i> (2021), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and- publications/annual-reports-and- sourcebooks/2021/2021_Annual_Report_and_Sourcebook.pdf	30
U.S. SOC. SEC. ADMIN., <i>2020 Actuarial Life Table</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/oact/STATS/table4c6.html# ;	29
WILLIAM BRADFORD, <i>An Enquiry: How Far the Punishment of Death is Necessary in Pennsylvania</i> (1793), published in 12 Am. J. Legal Hist. 122 (1968), https://archive.org/details/enquiryhowfarpun00brad/page/n3/mode/ 2up	41, 42
